

FILED

MAY 22 2008

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
NO: 263541-III

STATE OF WASHINGTON

v.

JERRY ALLEN HERRON

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF SPOKANE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DAVID FRAZIER

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

DONALD G. MILLER
WSBA # 20330
422 W. Riverside, Suite 518
Spokane, WA 99201-0302
(509) 624-5338, Fax 624-1229

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

TABLE OF CASES iii

 WASHINGTON CASES iii

 FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASES iv

 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION iv

 WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION v

 STATUTES AND RULES v

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. FACTUAL HISTORY 3

 B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY ADMITTED MR. HERRON'S STATEMENTS TO POLICE AT TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS. 6

 1. An Equivocal Request for an Attorney Should Result in the Police Asking for Clarification Whether the Suspect Wants an Attorney or to Continue Answering Questions. 8

 2. Washington State Supreme Court has not adopted *Davis* rationale, *Robtoy* still applies. 9

 3. An Equivocal Request by a Suspect May Be Perceived by Him/her as a Legitimate Request for Counsel. 9

B.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPERMISSIBLY CONDUCTED A PORTION OF JURY VOIR DIRE IN PRIVATE WITHOUT FIRST CONDUCTING THE PROPER ANALYSIS AND PROCEDURE, THUS DENYING THE PUBLIC ITS RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL. . . .	11
1.	The Federal and State Constitutions Provide the Accused the Right to a Public Trial and Also Guarantee Public Access to Court Proceedings. . . .	11
2.	Washington Courts Apply a Five-part Test When Addressing a Request for Full or Temporary Exclusion of the Public from a Trial.	14
3.	The trial court did not apply the five-part <i>Bone- Club</i> test before closing the courtroom before questioning jurors in private.	15
4.	The Court Violated the Public's Right of Access.	18
5.	Reversal is required.	19
V.	CONCLUSION	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
TABLE OF CASES**

WASHINGTON CASES	Page
<i>Allied Daily Newspapers v. Eikenberry</i> , 121 Wn.2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993).	13, 19
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).	15
<i>Federated Publications Inc. v. Kurtz</i> , 94 Wn.2d 51, 615 P.2d 440 (1980).	12
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 75, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).	13, 15
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).	12, 14-16, 18, 19
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).	12, 14-16, 18
<i>State v. Braun</i> , 82 Wn.2d 157, 509 P.2d 742 (1973).	7
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).	15
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 78528-7 (Wash. 3-13-2008).	9
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 84 Wn.2d 373, 526 P.2d 64 (1974).	8
<i>State v. Coe</i> . 101 Wn.2d 364, 679 P.2d 353 (1984).	11
<i>State v. Duckett</i> , 141 Wn. App. 797 (2007).	16, 20
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 116 Wn.2d 364, 805 P.2d 211 (1991)	7
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).	13, 14, 16, 18-20
<i>State v. Frawley</i> , 140 Wn. App. 713, 167 P.3d 713 (2007). . .	15-17, 19
<i>State v. Grieb</i> , 52 Wn. App. 573, 761 P.2d 970 (1988).	8
<i>State v. Momah</i> . 141 Wn. App. 705, 171 P.3d 1064 (2007). . . .	16, 17
<i>State v. Quillin</i> . 49 Wn. App. 155, 741 P.2d 589 (1987), <i>rev. den.</i> 109 Wn.2d 1027 (1988).	8

<i>State v. Radcliffe</i> , 139 Wn. App. 214, 159 P.3d 486 (Div. II 2007).	9
<i>State v. Robtoy</i> . 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982).	8, 9
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 129 Wn. App. 258, 118 P.3d 935 (Div. I 2005).	9

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367, 67 S. Ct. 1249, 91 L. Ed.2d 1546 (1947).	11
<i>Davis v. United States</i> . 512 U.S. 452, 129 L. Ed. 2d 362, 114 S. Ct. 2350 (1994).	7-10
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> . 451 U.S. 477, 68 L. Ed. 2d 378, 101 S. Ct. 1880 (1981).	7
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478, 12 L. Ed. 2d 977, 84 S. Ct. 1758 (1964).	7
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> . 457 U.S. 596, 102 S. Ct 2613, 73 L Ed.2d 248 (1982).	11, 13
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257, 68 S. Ct. 499, 92 L. Ed. 682 (1948).	12
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477, 30 L. Ed.2d 618, 92 S. Ct. 619 (1974).	7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694, 86 S. Ct. 1602, (1966).	6, 7, 10
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> . 464 U.S. 501, 104 S. Ct. 819, 78 L Ed.2d 629 (1984).	13, 14
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, 100 S. Ct. 2814, 65 L. Ed.2d 973 (1980)	11-13
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S. Ct. 2210, 81 L. Ed2d 31 (1984).	14

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const, amend. 1.	12
-----------------------	----

WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION

Wash. Const, art. I, section 10. 12

STATUTES AND RULES

CrR 3.5. 1

GR 31. 16
